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Aaron Kopp Signature Research Inc (770) 577-8048 aaron@signatureresearch.com 2 76602932 Supervisor
Challenge & Adventure 

Parks, Zip Lines, Zip 
Canopy, Ropes Course

Al Cook Safety Consultants (210) 695-9597 (210) 226-6657 Herman0005@att.net 927 State Approval Traditional Amusements

Alicia Bourke ABEE, Inc 608-526-3288 608-526-1928 alicia@abeeinc.com 2 1001104 Supervisor

Challenge & Adventure 
Parks, Zip Lines, Zip 

Canopy, Ropes Courses, 
Climbng Walls.

Allan Scanlan AMS Consulting (805) 895-3484 sabercat1972@gmail.com 2 2 State Approval All Amusements

Andrew Morris Challenge Design Innovations (828) 260-9171 828-737-6850 andrew@challengedesign.com 2 5100820 Supervisor

Challenge Courses & 
Adventure Parks, Zip 

Lines, Zip Canopy Parks, 
Ropes Course

Anthony Pedonesi ADP & Associates, Inc. (352) 397-5283 tony@adpassoc.com x 34653 All Amusements

Avery Wheelock LJM & Associates, Inc (813) 505-3938 AWheelock@LJMsafety.com 2 3 CN-1611; CPO 509123 All Amusements

Barb Kloberdanz Aquastar Consulting (720) 201-7641 Barb@AquaStarConsulting.com
State Approval; 
CPI/CPO/AFO*

Water Slides only

Barry Schaible Coulter Associates, LLC (407) 616-3471 amusefun@aol.com 3 State Approval
Traditional Amusements; 
Trampoline Parks; Water 

Slides; Climbing Walls

Bill Hoggard Hoggard Amusement Industries 817-821-8097 817-648-0490 bhtxd004@aol.com State Approval Traditional Amusements

Brian King Recreation Engineering Inc (928) 778-6211 king@recreationengineering.com 2 3 ˣ CN-233 Supervisor All Amusements

Chet Smith American Safety Management 913-961-0627  913-676-9242 csmith@american-safety.com 2 CN-2636

Traditional Amusements; 
Challenge & Adventure Parks; 

Water Slides; Trampoline Parks; 
Climbing Walls

Chris Carter Adventure Experiences, Inc. (225) 205-7539 936-594-2945  chris@advexp.com 2 1 4001170
Challenge and Adventure 

Parks; Climbing Walls

Chris Moon Catalyst Adventure Group (203) 217-7871 (203) 723-2305 Chris@catalystadventure.com 2

Challenge & Adventure 
Parks, Zip Lines, Zip 

Canopy, Ropes Course, 
Climbing Walls

Clarence "CW" Craven Apollo Engineering Design Group (253) 495-2011 cwcraven@earthlink.net 2 3 CN-301

Traditional Amusements, 
Challenge and Adventure Parks, 
Ropes Courses, Water Slides, Zip 

Lines, Zip Canopy, Trampoline 
Parks, Climbing Walls

Corey Wall Challenge Design Innovations(CDI) 828-737-6850 828-260-3210 Corey@challengedesign.com 2 5378893 

Aerial Adventure Courses 
(Including Ropes Courses), 
Climbing Walls, Zip Lines 

(and Zip Canopy)

Colorado Department of Labor and Employment
Division of Oil and Public Safety - Amusement Rides and Devices Program
633 17th Street, Suite 500
Denver, CO  80202-3610

Phone: 303-318-8525
Fax: 303-318-8518
Web: www.colorado.gov/ops
Email: cdle_amusements@state.co.us
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Coty Goodwin Challenge Quest Design, LLC 417-991-9017 573-280-7023 info@challengequestdesign.com 1 5128667
Challenge & Adventure 

Parks; Zip Lines, Zip 
Canopy; Climbing Walls

Craig Hamilton Craig Hamilton (623) 986-6624 craig.hamilton.arizona@gmail.com State Approval Climbing Walls

Cristina Barthle CIRSA 720-839-6315 cristinab@msn.com; cristinab@cirsa.org CSP13500 State Approval Water Slides

Dennis Sutherland DNS Consulting, Inc. (469) 693-3831 (281) 339-7605 dnssafetyconsulting@gmail.com 3 CN-391 Instructor All Amusements

Donald Fleck CLM Entertainment Group, LLC (401) 573-9227 dfleckcre@gmail.com 2 CN-2948 Traditional Amusements

Donald W. Harvey, Jr., PE Atkinson-Noland & Associates (303) 444-3620 303-885-5050 dharvey@ana-usa.com ˣ 40851 Water Slides

Donald Wray Risk Management Consultants (907) 350-1137 donwray@rmcak.com 1 ˣ 001-9-17 State Approval All Amusements

Doug Clark Clark Safety Consultants 281-253-7419 dclark50@hotmail.com 2 CN-3009 State Approval
Traditional Amusements; 

Water Slides; Climbing 
Walls

Ed LaSalle Amusement Safety Services (717) 362-3841 (717) 362-4048 elasalle@epix.net 3 CN-556    CNO-242 Instructor All Amusements

Erik Marter Synergo (503) 746-6646 (503) 421-6788 erik@teamsynergo.com 2 4910270 Supervisor
Challenge and Adventure 

Parks, Zip Lines, Zip 
Canopy, Ropes Courses

Ezekiel Caldwell Synergo (360) 975-0023 ezekiel@teamsynergo.com 2

Climbing Walls; Challenge & 
Adventure Parks (and Ropes 
Courses); Zip Lines (and Zip 

Canopy)

Francis Guenthner FX Inspection Services Inc. (484) 432-8600 (610) 594-6261 f.guenthner@verizon.net 3 CN-268 Instructor All Amusements

Frank Sutton Safety Services and Consulting 352-603-3548 fsutton.ssc@gmail.com 2 2 CN-255

Traditional Amusements; 
Challenge & Adventure Parks 
(and Ropes Courses);  Water 

Slides; Zip Lines (and Zip 
Canopy); Climbing Walls

Greg Barlow CIRSA 303-757-5475 303-517-4762 gregb@cirsa.org State Approval Water Slides

Herman Shorty Herman Shorty (505) 870-9002 (928) 871-6349 wr_hfshorty@yahoo.com 2 CN-738 All Amusements

Jay Berner Comspeq Consulting (330) 541-3024 jberner1261@gmail.com 2 CN-1413
Traditional Amusements; 

Water Slides 

Jay Williamson CIRSA (303) 757-5475 (303) 517-4761 jay@cirsa.org State Approval Water Slides 

Jeffery Abendshien Recreation Engineering, Inc. 702-604-0632 702-263-5374 Abendshien@RecreationEngineering.com 3 3 CN-1341 All Amusements
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Jeffrey Borba Precisioneering 702-210-0088 precisioneering@gmail.com 3 3 001; CN-857 All Amusements

Joe Bixler International Leisure Consulting (425) 778-2552 (206) 890-0413 precisioneering@gmail.com 3 230 State Approval All Amusements

John Dodson Wagner Consulting (614) 404-6104 336-612-2424 jdodson57@aol.com 3 CN-215 All Amusements

John Hunsucker National Aquatic Safety Company (281) 794-8128 ( 281) 337-5628 johnnasco@aol.com ˣ 59594 All Amusements

John Lazarus Northeast Adventure, LLC (869) 389-1735 (860) 605-5279 johnl@neadventure.com 2 5273907 Supervisor

Challenge Courses & 
Adventure ParksZip 

Lines, Zip Canopy, Ropes 
Course, Climbing Walls

John Ott LJM Associates Inc. 315-240-6588 jfott2@yahoo.com 1 CN-458 All Amusements

John Pierce Comspeq Consulting (407) 402-7143 (812) 466-2242 qajohnjp@yahoo.com 3 CN-707, CNO244
Instructor; 
Supervisor

All Amusements

John Turman Bonsai Design, Inc. (970) 255-7393 jturman@bonsai-design.com 2 76699158
Professional 
Supervisor

Challenge Courses & 
Adventure Parks, Zip 

Lines, Zip Canopy

Jonathan Carrick Carrick Engineering Corp. 303-622-9607 carrickeng@netecin.net 3 x CN-356 State Approval All Amusements

Jonathan Lumb Adventure Development Team (914) 204-9204 jonathan@adventuredevelopmentteam.com 2 4001179

Climbing Walls; Challenge & 
Adventure Parks (and Ropes 
Courses); Zip Lines (and Zip 

Canopy)

Joseph Ewald High Country Amusement Ride Inspections, LLC 720-236-8636 720-329-2582 Joseph.ewald@yahoo.com 2 CN-1873 All Amusements

Josh Adams Apollo Engineering Design Group 801-896-3407 435-764-2680 jadams@apolloedge.com x 37089

Traditional Amusements, 
Challenge and Adventure Parks, 
Ropes Courses, Water Slides, Zip 

Lines, Zip Canopy, Trampoline 
Parks, Climbing Walls

Josh Williams Adventure Experiences, Inc. 316-23-7004 Josh@advexp.com 1 4001172 State Approval
Challenge and Adventure 

Parks, Climbing Walls

Karl Luebbe Adventure Experiences, Inc. 402-990-6921 karl.Luebbe.Karl@gmail.com 2

Kent McIlheny Cross Bearing Adventures, LLC (719) 351-7691 (719) 377-4412 Maccba@msn.com 2 51903333

Aerial Adventure 
Courses, Ropes Courses, 

Zip Lines, and Zip 
Canopy; Climbing Walls

Kevin Garrison Recreation Engineering, Inc. (813) 469-9151 kgarrison@recreationengineering.com 2 2 State Approval All Amusements

Kyle Bruser Synergo (619) 200-1949 (503) 746-6646 kyle@teamsynergo.com 1 4001038
Challenge & Adventure 

Parks, Zip Lines, Zip 
Canopy, Ropes Courses

Lance Hatch Trampoline Parks, LLC 801-710-7291 lance@trampolineparksllc.com 2 005-9-17 Trampoline Parks
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Lance Miller Miller Safety Inspections & Consulting, Inc. 719-440-5846 lmiller995@aol.com 1 2 2 1
8021928; 009-10-18; 

CN-3574
All Amusements

Larry Cardamone CIRSA 800-228-7136 x281 970-839-6315 larry@cirsa.org CSP 10945 Water Slides

Leonard Higgins Eagle Inspection Service (304) 389-4521 andy@eagleinspectionservice.com 2 CN-3216 State Approval
Traditional Amusements, 

Climbing Walls

Lewis Merz LJM & Associates, Inc (321) 266-6823 (813) 677-3765 lmerz@ljmsafety.com 3 CN-373 All Amusements

Luke Winkler Adventure Experiences, Inc. (715) 570-3077 luke@advexp.com 2
Professional 
Supervisor

Challenge Courses & 
Adventure Parks, Zip 

Lines, Zip Canopy

Mary Jane Brewer Recreation Engineering, Inc. (904) 710-4651 mjbrewer@RecreationEngineering.com 2 1 CN-2870 Water Slides

Melissa Plante CLM Entertainment, LLC 401-743-2535 mp@clmentertainment.com 2 CN-2962 State Approval
Traditional Amusements, 

Water Slides, Climbing 
Walls

Micah Henderson Bonsai Design (928) 814-6708 9702557393 mhenderson@bonsai-design.com 2 5079930
Challenge Courses & 

Adventure Parks; Ziplines

Michael Hupalo MAH Consulting, LLC 352-797-9292 352-585-7953 inspectormah@aol.com 1 3 CN-172

Michael Nicol Extreme Entertainment, Inc. (817) 366-9642 mnicoltfbw@aol.com 2 2 CN-1341 All Amusements

Mike Bayles Weber Group 913-231-7411 mikebayles@webergroupinc.com Water Slides

Nancy Heard Comspeq Consulting (970) 379-9704 nheard.inspections@gmail.com 3 Instructor

All Amusements, 
Challenge Courses & 
Adventure Parks, Zip 

Lines

Nathaniel Johnson Experiential Systems Inc (877) 206-8967 (703) 244-1360 nat@experientialsystems.com 2 1 1 5240504 5321984, CN-2952
Challenge Courses and 

Zip Lines

Nicholas Paoli CIRSA 303-757-5475 303-204-9764 nickp@cirsa.org State Approval Water Slides

Nick Redinger Challenge Works, Inc. (831) 824-4381 (831) 440-1421 nick@challengeworks.com 2
Challenge & Adventure 

Parks, Zip Lines, Zip 
Canopy, Ropes Courses

Paul Zellar Zellar Consulting, LLC (972) 355-1967 (972) 741-9288 paul@zellarconsulting.com 3 CN-933 Instructor All Amusements

Peter "Pete" Sawyer Challenge Design Innovations (828) 260-0860 (828) 737-6850 pete@challengedesign.com 2 5182828 State Approval

Challenge Courses & 
Adventure Parks, Zip 

Lines, Zip Canopy, Ropes 
Course, Climbing Walls

Philip Slaggert Mobile Midway Safety Institute, LLC (561) 758-3266 pslaggert@msn.com 2 2 CN-361 State Approval

Traditional Amusements; 
Challenge & Adventure Parks; 

Water Slides; Trampoline Parks; 
Climbing Walls; Zip Lines

mailto:lmiller995@aol.com
mailto:mp@clmentertainment.com
mailto:nheard.inspections@gmail.com


Colorado Division of Oil and Public Safety Approved Third -Party Ride Inspectors List Page 5 of 6

ACCT AIMS IATP NAARSO PE
Inspector Name

Certification 
Number

Endorsement NotesEmail AddressPhone Number 2Phone Number 1Company Name
Certification Type and  Level

Ray Rieger Ray Rieger Loss Control Services, LLC (775) 720-3754 riegerlcs@gmail.com 2 3 Instructor All Amusements

Richard Borba Precisioneering 702-334-6374 702-210-0088 rhborba@gmail.com 1 CN-3196 All Amusements

Richard Warble Worldwide Safety Group 443-421-7701 rwarble@aol.com 1 CN-2641 State Approval
Traditional Amusements, 

Water Slides, Climbing 
Walls

Richard V. Klajnscek Sea Fox Consulting, LLC (978) 239-7321 (905) 393-6298 rich@seafoxconsulting.com 2 ˣ 4998112, 240 State Approval
Zip Lines and Challenge 

& Adventure Parks

Robert "Bob" Coleman PLH & Associates, Inc. (772) 579-2655 (772) 579-0607 rcoleman@ljmsafety.com 3 1605 All Amusements

Robert "Bob" Ito Robert C. to  (636) 675-5584  rcnissei8491@live.com 2 006-10-15 Trampoline Parks

Robert "Bob" Noe Experiential Systems Inc (720) 496-4014 (520) 431-4998 bob@experientialsystems.com 2 5032596

Challenge Courses & 
Adventure Parks, Zip 

Lines, Zip Canopy, Ropes 
Course

Robert Gavel, Jr. Gavel Consulting Services (443) 829-2278 rob@gcssafety.com 2 CN-2312 All Amusements

Robert Oates Phoenix Experiential Designs 828-773-3908 828-297-4529 oates@skybest.com 2 5307402

Challenge & Adventure 
Parks (and Ropes 

Courses), Zip Lines (and 
Zip Canopy)

Robert Shanaman Aerial NDT Inspections, Inc. 603-652-9092 603-617-0710 scott@aerialndt.com 3 CN-1594

Ryan Olson ABEE, Inc (608) 526-3288 (608) 345-4397 ryan@abeeinc.com 2 4915165

Challenge Courses & 
Adventure Parks, Zip 

Lines, Zip Canopy, Ropes 
Course, Climbing Walls

Sarah Hiett CIRSA 303-757-5475 303-868-3049 sarahh@cirsa.org State Approval Water Slides

Sharon Hupalo MAH Consulting, LLC (352) 797-9292 (352) 585-7954 shupalo@mahconsulting.com 2 2 CN-2279 All Amusements

Steven Castaneda Jakes Associates, Inc. 559-679-8574 408-249-7200 s.castaneda@jakesassociates.com 1 x State Approval

Traditional Amusements, 
Challenge and Adventure Parks, 
Ropes Courses, Water Slides, Zip 

Lines, Zip Canopy

Thaddeus Shrader Bonsai Design, Inc. (970) 255-7393 thaddeus@bonsai-design.com 2 5227181

Challenge Courses & 
Adventure Parks, Zip 

Lines, Zip Canopy, Ropes 
Course

Thomas Leahy Leahy & Associates, Inc. 303-829-4004 tom@leahy-inc.com x
Professional Vendor 

Member

Challenge & Adventure 
Parks (and Ropes 

Courses); Zip Lines (and 
Zip Canopy)

Thomas Zartman Phoenix Experiential Designs 828-260-7864 tomzartman@gmail.com x
Professional Vendor 

Member
State Approval

Climbing Walls; Challenge & 
Adventure Parks (and Ropes 
Courses); Zip Lines (and Zip 

Canopy)

Tom Dorgan Ruidoso Snowplay & Iceskate (575) 973-5239 tomsbiz88312@peoplepc.com 2 CN-1516 All Amusements
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Trent Cragin The Core Group 817-854-0142 core@coregroupengineering.com x Water Slides

Wallace James CLM Entertainment, LLC (678) 838-8774 (770) 634-0143 conserv1@mindspring.com 3 CN-199 All Amusements

Wayne Berger Project Adventure, Inc (978) 527-4500 (978) 347-2694 wberger@pa.org 1 76501055

Challenge Courses & 
Adventure Parks, Zip 

Lines, Zip Canopy, Ropes 
Course

Whitney Westphal LJM & Associates 304-389-8481 Wwestphal@ljmsafety.com 2 CN-2344

Traditional Amusements, Challenge 
& Adventure Parks, Ropes Courses, 

Water Slides, Zip Lines (and Zip 
Canopy), Trampoline Parks, Climbing 

Walls

*CPI = Certified Pool Inspector
CPO = Certified Pool Operator
AFO = Aquatic Facility Operator
CRE = Certified Reliability Engineer
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